900269892 10/24/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		10/24/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vocalocity, Inc.		
Street Address:	1375 Peachtree Street, Ste 175		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30309		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3873430	VOCALOCITY
Registration Number:	2817231	VOCALOCITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: tmdocket@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Shannon Mo, Esq. - DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	372267-000010 - SMO	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Mo, Esq DLA Piper LLP (US)	
Signature:	/Shannon Mo/	
Date:	10/24/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=VOCALOCITY Security Release#page1.tif source=VOCALOCITY Security Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0517 \$65.00 387343

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of <u>October 24</u>, 2013, is made by Silicon Valley Bank (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement defined below) (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, Vocalocity, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), and the Bank entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 15, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Debtor granted a security interest in certain trademarks owned by Debtor, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2010, at Reel Number 4265 and Frame Number 0339; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid or otherwise satisfied all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Bank.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Bank hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement.

Bank agrees, at Debtor's expense, to cooperate with Debtor and to provide Debtor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

"Bank" Silicon Val	ley Bank				
	Emily.				
Signature			***************************************	******	
Name:	<u> Usbri</u>	Amakon	<u> </u>		
Title: San	<u> </u>	erelectua	••••		
Address:	3353	Percharge	4-7	S4-0	4-10
	KULA	AD, An	303	26	

EAST:61079914.1

SCHEDULE!

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>

Registration/ Application Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

Number

VOCALOCITY

Registration Number:

3873430

Registration Date:

November 9, 2010

VOCALOCITY

Registration Number:

2817231

Registration Date:

February 24, 2004

EAST/61079914.1 372267-008010

-2-